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!!! Please refer to our website: www.geemarc.com for an 
up to date user guide, as there may be important updates 

and changes you need to be aware of !!! 
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Congratulations on purchasing your Geemarc V2T-10. The 
V2T-10 is an assistive listening device working with Text 
Hear Personal Hearing Aid App running on your smart-

phone or tablet. It converts the speech to text and at same 
time you make/receive phone calls through your telephone 
line. 

It is important that you read the instructions below in order to 
use your Geemarc V2T-10 to its full potential. Keep this user 
guide in a safe place for future reference. 

 

Unpacking the V2T-10 

When unpacking the V2T-10, you should find the following in 
the box: 

● V2T-10 Piece. 

● 9V ALKALINE BATTERY. 

● RJ9 TO RJ9 Cord. 

● 3.5mm Plug to 3.5mm Plug Audio Cord. 

● 1 User Guide 

 

 

For product support and help visit our website at 
www.geemarc.com 

Telephone 01707 387602 

Or fax 01707 832529 

                INTRODUCTION 

http://www.geemarc.com/
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General Description 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION                  

(4)RJ9 Input Socket, 
Connect to 
Telephone Base 

(7)Mode Switch 
(OFF/AUTO/ON) 

(3)9V DC Power 
Supply Port 

(9)Voice Convert 
Source Selector 

V2T-10 Piece 

(10)Volume 
Control wheel 

(11)MUTE Button (8)Power On LED 

(6)Audio Out Port 
for Smart-Phone 
or Table 

(5)RJ9 Output Socket, Connect to Telephone handset 
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                         DESCRIPTION 

(4)Connect to 
Telephone Base Pull Rope to Remove Battery 

(1)Battery Cover 

(2)Compartment Space 
for 9V Battery 

Wall Mount Screw Holes 

(5)Connect to Handset 
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Setting Up – How to set the battery or AC-
DC power Adaptor 

Open the battery compartment by pressing the small plastic 
lock on battery cover (1) located on the rear of the V2T-10 
Piece. Insert the supplied battery (9V PP3) into the battery 
compartment (2), and then replace the battery cover. 

NOTE: Insert battery with the correct polarity as shown 
in the battery compartment. 

A 9V AC-DC Power Adaptor (not included) can be used to 
power the V2T-10 unit. 

Plug the Power Adaptor into the mains supply and plug the 
other end of the lead into the DC Power Supply Port (3) 

(  ) on the right hand side of the V2T-10. Switch the 

mains supply on. 

NOTE: Make sure the correct polarity of Adaptor output 
plug, centre is “+”. 

 

INSTALLATION                 
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Setting Up – How to Connect the V2T-10 to 
the Telephone 

To connect your phone to the V2T-10: 

● Unplug the Handset cord from your telephone base socket. 

● Connect one end of RJ9 to RJ9 cord supplied with the 
V2T-10 to the telephone base socket and one end to the 

input socket (4) (  ) located at the top of your V2T-10 . 

● Connect your handset cord to the output socket (5) 

(  ) located at the front of your V2T-10. 

IMPORTANT: The V2T-10 cannot be used with one-piece 

telephones which have a keypad on the handset. 

 

Setting Up – How to Connect the V2T-10 to 
the Smart-Phone or Tablet 

To connect your smart-phone or tablet to the V2T-10: 

● Connect one end of 3.5mm to 3.5mm cord supplied with 
the V2T-10 to the 3.5mm socket of your smart-phone or 

tablet and one end to the Audio output port (6) (  ) 

located at the right hand side of your V2T-10. 

● Download our Text Hear Personal Hearing Aid App from 
Google play and run it on your smart-phone or tablet. 

 

 

                        INSTALLATION 
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Turning the V2T-10 On and Off 

Put the mode switch (7)  to ON position, The 

Power On LED (8) will display RED, and the V2T is ready to 

work. 

To turn the V2T-10 off, put the mode switch (7) to OFF 

position. The RED LED will switch off. 

AUTO mode: Put the mode switch (7) to AUTO position, The 

Power On LED (8) will display RED, if there has no phone 
call for a certain minutes, the V2T will auto power off to save 
battery life. When there is a phone call, the V2T-10 resumes 
automatically. 

 

Battery Indicator 

The Battery indicator (8) should illuminate every time you 
use V2T-10. If the LED start to fade or does not light when 
your V2T-10 is in use, you should change the battery to 
ensure optimum performance. 

 

Making or Answering a phone call 

When you want to make or answer a phone call, just do it as 
you do with your telephone!. 

IMPORTANT: If you don’t use the V2T-10 with Text Hear 

Personal Hearing Aid App, You can turn the V2T-10 off to 
save battery life. Turning V2T-10 to off will not affect your 
phone calls. 

USING THE V2T-10              
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       Voice to Text Convertor         

- Working with Text Hear Personal Hearing 
Aid App on your Smart-phone or Tablet 

● Download and run Text Hear Personal Hearing Aid APP 

on your smart-phone or tablet. 

● Connect the V2T-10 to your smart-phone or tablet as 
instructed above. 

● Put the V2T mode switch (7) ( ) to ON or AUTO 

position. 

● When you make, or answer a phone call, the speech will 
be converted to Text in Text Hear Personal Hearing Aid 

APP automatically. 

 

                    USING THE V2T-10 
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- Select and Convert Voices to your Smart-
phone or Tablet 

You can convert your voices to texts ( ) or both you 

and friend’s voices to text ( ), using the voice convert 

source selector (9) ( ) at the left side of V2T-10. 

 

- Adjust Voice Volume send to your Smart-
phone or Tablet 

You can adjust the volume send to your Smart-phone or 

tablet by turning the wheel (10) (  ) at the left side of 

V2T-10. Adjust the volume to get a best performance in the 
APP. 

 

- MUTE function during voice to text 
converting 

If you don’t want to convert the voice to text during phone 
call, just press and hold down the MUTE button (11) on the 

top of the V2T-10 

 

 

 

USING THE V2T-10                      
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The V2T-10 appears not to be working 

● Make sure that the handset is securely plugged in. 

● Make sure that the telephone base is securely plugged in. 

● Make sure that the battery is inserted correctly and is of 
the recommended type. 

● Make sure that the power supply cord is plugged in 
correctly i.e. into a working wall socket and into the V2T-10 
Piece. 

● Make sure the mode switch is set to ON or AUTO if using 
V2T to convert the voice to text. 

 

The Text Hear Personal Hearing Aid App 
appears not to be working correctly 

● Make sure that the audio cord is securely plugged in V2T-
10. 

● Make sure that the audio cord is securely plugged in 
Smart-Phone or tablet. 

● Make sure that the volume is correctly adjusted. 

● Make sure speech clearly when you talking in the phone. 

 

 
 

          TROUBLE SHOOTING 
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General 

Do not open the unit. Contact the helpline for all repairs. 

 

Cleaning 

Clean the V2T-10 with a soft cloth. Never use polishes or 
cleaning agents - they could damage the finish or the 
electrics inside. 

 

Environmental 
Do not expose to direct sunlight. 

Always ensure there is a free flow of air over the surfaces of 
the V2T-10. 

Do not place any part of your product in water and do not 
use it in damp or humid conditions e.g. bathrooms. 

Do not expose your product to fire or other hazardous 
conditions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SAFETY INFORMATION         
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GUARANTEE 

From the moment your Geemarc product is purchased, 
Geemarc guarantee it for the period of two years. During this 
time, all repairs or replacements (at our discretion) are free 
of charge. Should you experience a problem then contact our 
helpline or visit our website at www.geemarc.com. 

The guarantee does not cover accidents, negligence or 
breakages to any parts. 

The product must not be tampered with or taken apart by 
anyone who is not an authorised Geemarc representative. 

The Geemarc guarantee in no way limits your legal rights. 

IMPORTANT: YOUR RECEIPT IS PART OF YOUR 
GUARANTEE AND MUST BE RETAINED AND 
PRODUCED IN THE EVENT OF AWARRANTY CLAIM. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The guarantee applies to the  

United Kingdom only. 

                  GUARANTEE 
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CE Directives 
Geemarc Telecom SA hereby declares that this product is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of the Radio and Telecommunications 
Terminal Equipment Directive 2014/53/UE. 

The declaration of conformity may be consulted at 
www.geemarc.com 

 

Recycling directives  
The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) 
Directive has been put in place so that products at the end of 
life are recycled in the best way. 

When this product is out of order, please do not put it in your 
domestic waste bin. Please use one of the following disposal 
options: 

– Remove the batteries and deposit them in an appropriate 
WEEE skip. Deposit the product in an appropriate WEEE 
skip. 

– Or hand the old product to the retailer. If you purchase a 
new one, they should accept it. 

Thus if you respect these instructions you ensure human 
health andenvironmental protection. 

 
For product support and help visit our website at 

www.geemarc.com 
Telephone 01707 387602  

Or fax 01707 832529 

DECLARATIONS                  

http://www.geemarc.com/


14 

!!!Vérifiez si une version plus récente de ce guide 
d’utilisation est disponible sur notre site Internet 
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Nous vous félicitons d'avoir choisi le modèle Geemarc V2T-
10. Le V2T-10 est un appareil d'assistance auditive qui 
fonctionne avec l'application Text Hear Personal Hearing Aid 
installée sur votre smartphone ou votre tablette. Il convertit 
instantanément les conversations en données textuelles 
lorsque vous recevez ou passez un appel via votre ligne 
téléphonique. 

Il est important de lire les instructions ci-dessous afin de 
pouvoir exploiter tout le potentiel offert par votre Geemarc 
V2T-10. Conservez ce guide d'utilisation dans un endroit sûr 
pour toute référence ultérieure. 

 

Déballage de l'appareil V2T-10 

Le carton contenant l’appareil V2T-10 renferme les éléments 
suivants : 

● L’unité V2T-10 

● Une batterie alcaline 9V 

● Le cordon RJ9/ RJ9 

● Un cable Audio 3,5 mm / 3,5 mm 

● 1 Notice d'utilisation 

 

 
Pour des informations et une assistance sur le produit, 

rendez-vous sur notre site Web  
www.geemarc.com 

Téléphone 0328587599 

                   Introduction 
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Description générale 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Description                      

(4)Prise d'entrée RJ9, 
branchement sur la 
base du téléphone 

(7)Commutateur 
de mode 

(3)Alimentation 
électrique CC 9V 
Port d'alimentation 

(9)Sélecteur de la 
source audio de 
conversion 

V2T-10 Unité 

(10)Molette de 
commande du 
volume 

(11)Touche SECRET (8)Voyant de mise en 
marche (6)Port de sortie 

audio pour 
smartphone ou 
tablette 

(5)Prise de sortie RJ9, branchement sur la combiné du téléphone 
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                            Description 

(4) Branchement 
sur la base du 
téléphone 

Languette pour retirer la batterie 

(1) Couvercle du 
compartiment de batterie 

(2) Compartiment pour 
accueillir la batterie 9V 

Orifices des vis pour le 
montage mural 

(5) Branchement au combiné 
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Installation - Comment installer la batterie 
ou l'adaptateur électrique CA-CC 

Ouvrir le compartiment de batterie en appuyant sur le petit 
système de fermeture en plastique placé sur le couvercle du 
compartiment de batterie (1), logé à l'arrière de l'unité V2T-
10. Insérer la batterie fournie (9V PP3) dans le compartiment 
(2), puis remettre le couvercle. 

REMARQUE: insérer la batterie en respectant la polarité, 
comme indiqué dans le compartiment. 

Un adaptateur électrique CA-CC 9V (non inclus) peut être 
utilisé pour alimenter l'unité V2T-10. 

Brancher l'adaptateur électrique dans le bloc secteur et 
brancher l'autre extrémité du fil dans le port d'alimentation 

électrique CC (3)(  ), placé à droite du V2T-10. 

Mettre le bloc secteur sous tension. 

REMARQUE: s'assurer que la polarité correcte de la 
fiche de sortie de l'adaptateur est « + » au centre. 

 

Installation                     
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Installation - Comment connecter le V2T-
10 au téléphone 
Pour raccorder votre téléphone au V2T-10 : 

● Débrancher le cordon du combiné de la prise de la base 
de votre téléphone. 

● Brancher une extrémité du cordon RJ9, fourni avec 
l'appareil V2T-10, dans la prise de la base du combiné 
téléphonique et brancher l'autre extrémité dans la prise 

d'entrée (4)(  ) qui se trouve sur la partie supérieure du 

V2T-10. 

● Brancher le cordon de votre combiné dans la prise de 
sortie (5)( ) logée à l'avant de votre V2T-10. 

IMPORTANT: Le V2T-10 ne peut pas être utilisé avec les 
téléphones tout-en-un, qui disposent d'un clavier sur le 
combiné/récepteur. 
 

Installation - Comment connecter le V2T-
10 à un smartphone ou une tablette 
Pour connecter votre smartphone ou tablette au V2T-10 : 

● Brancher une extrémité du cordon audio 3,5 mm, fourni 
avec le V2T-10, dans la prise de votre smartphone ou 
tablette et brancher l'autre extrémité dans le port de sortie 

audio (6)( ) placé à droite de votre V2T-10. 

● Télécharger notre application Text Hear Personal 
Hearing Aid sur Google Play et l'installer sur votre 
smartphone ou votre tablette. 

 

 

                            Installation 
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Mise en marche et à l'arrêt du V2T-10 

Mettre le commutateur (7)
 

 sur ON, la lumière 

ROUGE du voyant DEL de mise en marche s'allume (8), ce 
qui signifie que le V2T est prêt à fonctionner. 

Pour mettre le V2T-10 à l'arrêt, placer le commutateur (7) sur 
OFF. La lumière ROUGE du voyant DEL s'éteint. 

Mode AUTO: mettre le commutateur (7) sur AUTO, le 
voyant DEL ROUGE de mise en marche (8) s'allume. Si le 
téléphone n'est pas utilisé pendant quelques minutes, le V2T 
s'éteint automatiquement pour économiser la batterie. En 
cas d'appel téléphonique, le V2T-10 se remet en marche 
automatiquement. 
 

Indicateur de batterie 
L'indicateur de batterie (8) doit rester allumé lorsque vous 
utilisez le V2T-10. Si la lumière du voyant DEL faiblit ou ne 
s'allume pas lorsque le V2T-10 est en cours d'utilisation, 
vous devez changer la batterie pour garantir des 
performances optimales. 
 

Passer un appel ou répondre au téléphone 
Si vous souhaitez passer un appel ou y répondre, procédez 
de la manière qu'avec votre téléphone ! 

IMPORTANT: si vous n'utilisez pas l'application Text Hear 
Personal Hearing Aid, vous pouvez mettre le V2T-10 à 
l'arrêt pour économiser la batterie. La mise à l'arrêt du V2T-
10 n'aura aucun impact sur vos appels téléphoniques. 

Utilisation du V2T-10            
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     Convertisseur Audio Texte         

- Utiliser l'application TextHear Personal Hearing 
Aid sur votre smartphone ou votre tablette 

● Télécharger et exécuter l'application Text Hear Personal 
Hearing Aid sur votre smartphone ou votre tablette. 

● Connecter le V2T-10 à votre smartphone ou tablette 
comme indiqué ci-dessus. 

● Mettre le commutateur de mode du V2T (7)( ) 

sur ON ou AUTO. 

● Lorsque vous passez un appel ou répondez au téléphone, 
la conversation est automatiquement convertie dans 
l'application Text Hear Personal Hearing Aid App.  

 

                  Utilisation du V2T-10 
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- Sélectionner et convertir l'audio sur 
votre smartphone ou tablette 

Vous pouvez convertir votre voix ( ) ou votre voix et 

celle de vos amis ( ) en données textuelles, par le 

biais du sélecteur de la source sonore à convertir (9) 

( ) placé à gauche du V2T-10. 

 

- Réglage du volume des données vocales 
envoyées à votre smartphone ou votre 
tablette 

Vous pouvez régler le volume des données audio envoyées 
à votre smartphone ou votre tablette en tournant la molette 

(10) (  ) placée à gauche du V2T-10. Régler le 

volume pour obtenir des performances optimales avec 
l'application. 

 

- Fonction SECRET au cours de la 
conversion des données audio en texte 

Si vous ne souhaitez pas convertir les données vocales en 
texte au cours d'un appel téléphonique, maintenir la touche 
SECRET enfoncée (11), qui se trouve sur la partie 

supérieure du V2T-10. 

Utilisation du V2T-10                
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Le V2T-10 semble ne pas fonctionner 

● Vérifier que le combiné est correctement branché. 

● Vérifier que la base du téléphone est correctement 
branchée. 

● Vérifier que la batterie est correctement insérée et qu'il 
s'agit du type de modèle adéquat. 

● Vérifier que le cordon d'alimentation est correctement 
branché, c'est-à-dire dans une prise murale et dans l'unité 
V2T-10. 

● Vérifier que le commutateur de mode est réglé sur ON ou 
AUTO, si vous utilisez le V2T pour convertir les données 

audio en texte. 

 

L'application Text Hear Personal Hearing 
Aid ne semble pas fonctionner 
correctement 

● Vérifier que le câble audio est correctement branché dans 
le V2T-10. 

● Vérifier que le câble audio est correctement branché dans 
le smartphone ou la tablette. 

● Vérifier que le volume est correctement réglé. 

● Veiller à bien articuler en parlant au téléphone. 

 

                   Dépannage 
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Généralités 
N'ouvrez pas l'unité. Contactez le service d'assistance pour 
toutes les réparations. 

 

Nettoyage 
Nettoyez l'unité de base avec un chiffon doux. N'utilisez 
jamais de détergents ou de matières à polir car ils pourraient 
endommager la finition ou les parties électroniques logées à 
l'intérieur. 

 

Exigences environnementales 
Ne pas exposer l'appareil aux rayons directs du soleil. 

Assurez-vous que l'air peut toujours circuler librement sur les 
surfaces de l'unité de base. 

N'exposez aucune partie de votre produit à une source d'eau 
et ne l'utilisez pas dans des conditions ou des endroits 
extrêmement humides. 

N'exposez pas votre produit au feu ou à toute autre condition 
dangereuse. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Informations de Sécurité         
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Garantie 

Votre produit Geemarc est garanti pendant 2 ans, suivant la 
date d’achat. Au cours de cette période, toutes les 
réparations ou tous les remplacements (à notre seule 
discrétion) seront effectués sans frais. En cas de problème, 
contactez notre service d'assistance ou rendez-vous sur 
notre site Web :www.geemarc.com. La garantie ne couvre 

pas les accidents, la négligence ou les ruptures de pièces. 
Le produit ne doit pas être altéré ou démonté par quiconque 
n'étant pas un représentant agréé de Geemarc. La garantie 
de Geemarc ne limite en aucun cas vos droits légaux. 

IMPORTANT : VOTRE FACTURE FAIT PARTIE DE VOTRE 

GARANTIE ET DOIT ETRE CONSERVÉE ET PRODUITE 
LORS D'UNE RÉCLAMATION SOUS GARANTIE. 

 

DÉCLARATION : Geemarc Telecom SA déclare par la 

présente que son produit est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles ainsi qu’à d’autres directives pertinentes de la 
norme 2014/53/UE traitant des équipements terminaux de 
radio et télécommunications, en particulier à l’article 3, 
sections 1a, 1b et section 2. 

La déclaration de conformité peut être consultée sur 
www.geemarc.com 

 

 

Veuillez noter : la garantie est applicable en 

France uniquement. 

                      Garantie 
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DIRECTIVE DE RECYCLAGE  
Le système DEEE (déchets des équipements électriques et 
électroniques) a été mis en œuvre pour les produits en fin de 
vie qui seront recyclés de la meilleure manière possible. 
Lorsque ce produit ne fonctionne plus, ne le jetez pas avec 
vos déchets domestiques. 

Veuillez utiliser une des options suivantes: 

– Retirez les piles et jetez-le dans une benne DEEE 
appropriée. Jetez le produit dans une benne DEEE 
appropriée. 

– Ou rapportez-le à votre détaillant. Si vous achetez un 
nouvel article, l’ancien devrait être accepté. 

Ainsi, en respectant ces instructions, vous contribuez à la 
santé publique et à la protection de l'environnement. 

  

 

 
N'hésitez-pas à consulter notre site Internet pour obtenir des 

informations et de l'aide sur nos produits : 
www.geemarc.com 

Téléphone 0328587599  

ou fax 0328587576 

DIRECTIVE DE RECYCLAGE     
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